

07-5801-cr

To Be Argued By:
SANDRA S. GLOVER
JOHN S. SMELTZER

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 07-5801-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-vs-

IONIA MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS, S.A.,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

NORA R. DANNEHY
*Acting United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

RONALD J. TENPAS
*Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural
Resources Div.*

WILLIAM M. BROWN, JR.
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorneys

JOHN L. SMELTZER
LANA N. PETTUS
Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|----------------------------------|-------|
| Table of Authorities..... | vii |
| Statement of Jurisdiction..... | xviii |
| Issues Presented for Review..... | xix |
| Preliminary Statement..... | 1 |
| Statement of the Case..... | 3 |
| A. Indictments..... | 3 |
| B. Trial and Sentencing..... | 5 |
| Statement of Facts..... | 5 |
| A. APPS and MARPOL..... | 5 |
| 1. Treaty background..... | 5 |
| 2. Annex I..... | 7 |
| 3. APPS regulations..... | 7 |
| 4. Enforcement..... | 8 |
| B. Offense Conduct..... | 9 |
| 1. Ionia and its agents..... | 9 |
| 2. Inspection..... | 10 |

| | |
|---|----|
| 3. Unlawful discharges. | 10 |
| 4. ORB falsification. | 13 |
| 5. ECP. | 14 |
| 6. Obstruction. | 16 |
| Summary of Argument. | 17 |
| I. APPS. | 17 |
| II. Vicarious liability. | 18 |
| III. Corporate liability jury instructions. | 19 |
| IV. 18 U.S.C. § 1519. | 20 |
| V. Sentencing. | 21 |
| Argument. | 22 |
| I. The APPS counts and jury charge were proper. | 22 |
| A. Relevant facts. | 22 |
| B. Governing law and standard of review. | 24 |
| C. Discussion. | 25 |

| | |
|---|----|
| 1. <i>Jho</i> establishes the correct legal standard. | 25 |
| 2. To “maintain” means to keep in good order. | 26 |
| 3. Ionia’s interpretation is unsupported. | 28 |
| 4. The prosecution did not violate international law. | 31 |
| 5. The rule of lenity is inapplicable. | 32 |
| II. The evidence was sufficient to convict Ionia for the acts of its employees. | 33 |
| A. Relevant facts. | 33 |
| B. Governing law and standard of review. | 34 |
| C. Discussion. | 36 |
| 1. The <i>Kriton</i> ’s crew acted to benefit Ionia. . . | 36 |
| 2. Evidence of compliance plans does not defeat corporate liability. | 40 |
| 3. The Amici arguments are not properly presented. | 42 |
| 4. The <i>Amiable Nancy</i> is inapposite. | 44 |

| | |
|--|----|
| III. The district court did not plainly err in instructing the jury on corporate criminal liability. | 45 |
| A. Relevant facts. | 45 |
| B. Governing law and standard of review. | 47 |
| C. Discussion. | 48 |
| 1. The instructions did not constructively amend the indictments. | 48 |
| 2. Corporate liability is not limited to “managerial” employees. | 50 |
| IV. The court’s § 1519 instruction was proper. | 52 |
| A. Relevant facts. | 52 |
| B. Governing law and standard of review. | 53 |
| C. Discussion. | 54 |
| V. The district court did not err or abuse its discretion in sentencing. | 56 |
| A. Relevant facts. | 56 |
| 1. Presentence report. | 56 |
| 2. Government’s position. | 57 |

| | |
|---|----|
| 3. Ionia’s position. | 58 |
| 4. Sentencing. | 59 |
| B. Standard of review. | 60 |
| C. Discussion. | 62 |
| 1. The court’s sentence is substantively reasonable. | 62 |
| 2. The district court committed no procedural error. | 64 |
| 3. There is no cause for remand under Rule 32(i)(3). | 67 |
| a. Rule 32(i)(3)(B) applies only to material factual disputes. | 67 |
| b. The “extra-territorial” acts were not controverted. | 69 |
| 4. The court properly considered the discharges. | 71 |
| 5. Ionia’s “hearsay” objection is meritless. . . | 73 |

Conclusion..... 75

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2001). | 43 |
| <i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1572 (2008). | 32 |
| <i>Dunston v. United States</i> , 878 F.2d 648 (2d Cir. 1989) (per curiam). | 68 |
| <i>E.E.O.C. v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991). | 73 |
| <i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2605 (2008). | 44 |
| <i>Gall v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007). | 60, 61 |
| <i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 814 (1974). | 32 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>In re Sokolowski</i> , 205 F.3d 532 (2d Cir. 2000) (per curiam)..... | 43 |
| <i>J.C.B. Super Markets, Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 F.2d 1119 (2d Cir. 1976)..... | 34, 40 |
| <i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)..... | 35 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)..... | 55 |
| <i>New York Central & Hudson River R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 212 U.S. 481 (1909)..... | 34, 42 |
| <i>New York Currency Research Corp. v. CFTC</i> , 180 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 1999)..... | 26 |
| <i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995)..... | 32 |
| <i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 530 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2008)(Parker, J.) (concurring in denial of rehearing en banc)..... | 43 |
| <i>Rock of Ages Corp. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 170 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1999)..... | 26 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993). | 73 |
| <i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993). | 73 |
| <i>The Amiable Nancy</i> , 16 U.S. 546 (1818). | 44 |
| <i>United States v. Abrogar</i> , 459 F.3d 430 (3rd Cir. 2006). | 6, 56, 57 |
| <i>United States v. Autorino</i> , 381 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2004). | 55 |
| <i>United States v. Autuori</i> , 212 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2000). | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Belk</i> , 346 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2003). | 74 |
| <i>United States v. Best</i> , 219 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2000). | 35, 39 |
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> 543 U.S. 220 (2005). | 60, 61, 64, 65 |
| <i>United States v. Canova</i> , 485 F.3d 674 (2d Cir. 2007). | 65 |
| <i>United States v. Carter</i> , 219 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2000). | 68 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. Cereceres-Zavala</i> , 499 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2007). | 68 |
| <i>United States v. Cincotta</i> , 689 F.2d 238 (1st Cir. 1982).. | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 260 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2001). | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Coreas</i> , 419 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2005). | 43 |
| <i>United States v. Crowley</i> , 318 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2003). | 54 |
| <i>United States v. Cullen</i> , 499 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2007). | 25, 47 |
| <i>United States v. Demauro</i> , 581 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1978). | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Ebbers</i> , 458 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1483 (2007). | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Feigenbaum</i> , 962 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1992). | 68, 70 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 192 (2006). | 62 |
| <i>United States v. Finley</i> , 531 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2008). | 61, 66 |
| <i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005). | 61 |
| <i>United States v. Ford</i> , 435 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2006). | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Frank</i> , 156 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 1998) (per curiam). | 47 |
| <i>United States v. Furman</i> , 112 F.3d 435 (10th Cir. 1997). | 69 |
| <i>United States v. Ganim</i> , 510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1911 (2008). | 25, 47 |
| <i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995). | 55 |
| <i>United States v. George F. Fish, Inc.</i> , 154 F.2d 798 (2d Cir. 1946). | 34, 51 |
| <i>United States v. Giovanelli</i> , 464 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 206 (2007). | 54 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Goldstein</i> , 442 F.3d 777 (2d Cir. 2006). | 47, 48, 50 |
| <i>United States v. Hathaway</i> , 798 F.2d 902 (6th Cir. 1986). | 47 |
| <i>United States v. Herrera-Rojas</i> , 243 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2001). | 68 |
| <i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 526 F.3d 739 (11th Cir. 2008). | 54 |
| <i>United States v. Ionia Management, SA</i> , 526 F. Supp.2d 319 (D. Conn. 2007). | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 335 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003). | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Jho</i> , —F.3d —, 2008 WL 2579240 (5th Cir. June 30, 2008).. <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 531 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2008). | 60, 61, 62, 66 |
| <i>United States v. Koppers Co., Inc.</i> , 652 F.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1981). | 34, 50, 51 |
| <i>United States v. Kostakis</i> , 364 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2004). | 62 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. Lang</i> , 333 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2003). | 69, 70 |
| <i>United States v. Lessner</i> , 498 F.3d 185 (3rd Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1677 (2008). | 54 |
| <i>United States v. Lindholm</i> , 24 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 1994). | 69, 71 |
| <i>United States v. MacPherson</i> , 424 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2005). | 35, 39 |
| <i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 413 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2005). | 43, 74 |
| <i>United States v. Mollica</i> , 849 F.2d 723 (2d Cir. 1988). | 47, 55 |
| <i>United States v. Mustread</i> , 42 F.3d 1097 (7th Cir. 1994). | 70 |
| <i>United States v. Parnell</i> , 524 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2008). | 61 |
| <i>United States v. Patino</i> , 962 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1992). | 48 |
| <i>United States v. Pereira</i> , 465 F.3d 515 (2d Cir. 2006). | 62 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Potter</i> , 463 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2006)..... | 34, 38, 40, 42 |
| <i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 490 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1471 (2008)..... | 48, 49 |
| <i>United States v. Saleme</i> , 152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998)..... | 39 |
| <i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 268 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 43 |
| <i>United States v. Singh</i> , 518 F.3d 236 (4th Cir. 2008)..... | 35, 38 |
| <i>United States v. Stoterau</i> , 524 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 69 |
| <i>United States v. Strauss</i> , 999 F.2d 692 (2d Cir. 1993)..... | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 377 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 48 |
| <i>United States v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 882 F.2d 656 (2d Cir. 1989)..... | 34, 40, 50 |
| <i>United States v. Ursillo</i> , 786 F.2d 66 (2d Cir. 1986)..... | 67 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. Weintraub</i> , 273 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2001). | 47 |
| <i>United States v. Whab</i> , 355 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2004). | 44, 51 |
| <i>United States v. Wortman</i> , 488 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2007). | 54 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------|---------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 371. | 3 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1001. | 4, 15, 30, 55 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1291. | xviii |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1505. | 3 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1519. | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1623. | 55 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3231. | xviii |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553. | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3572. | 63, 65 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3742. | 18, 60, 61 |

| | |
|---------------------------|----------------|
| 33 U.S.C. § 1311. | 72 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1901. | 5, 6 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1902. | 24, 30, 32, 72 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1903. | 7, 29 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1907. | 8 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1908. | <i>passim</i> |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1912. | 31 |

RULES

| | |
|------------------------------|-------------|
| Fed. R. App. P. 4. | xviii |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 32. | xix, 67, 68 |
| Fed. R. Crim P. 52. | 48 |

GUIDELINES

| | |
|---------------------------|--------|
| U.S.S.G. § 2Q1.3. | 57 |
| U.S.S.G. § 3D1.2. | 21, 64 |

| | |
|------------------------|------------|
| U.S.S.G. § 8C2.1..... | 57, 65 |
| U.S.S.G. § 8C2.10..... | 57, 65, 66 |

REGULATIONS

| | |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| 33 C.F.R. § 2.20..... | 24 |
| 33 C.F.R. § 2.22..... | 24 |
| 33 C.F.R. § 2.36..... | 24 |
| 33 C.F.R. § 151.05..... | 6 |
| 33 C.F.R. § 151.09..... | 24, 30, 32, 72 |
| 33 C.F.R. § 151.23..... | 8 |
| 33 C.F.R. § 151.25..... | passim |
| 33 C.F.R. § 157.29..... | 8 |
| 33 C.F.R. § 157.39..... | 8 |
